
 
District Executive 
 

 
 

Thursday 7th September 2017 
 
9.30 am 
 
Council Chamber 
Council Offices 
Brympton Way 
Yeovil 
Somerset BA20 2HT 

Disabled access and a hearing loop are available at this meeting venue.  
 

 
Members listed on the following page are requested to attend the meeting. 
 
The public and press are welcome to attend. 
 
If you would like any further information on the items to be discussed, please contact the 
Democratic Services Manager on 01935 462148 or democracy@southsomerset.gov.uk  
 

This Agenda was issued on Wednesday 30 August 2017. 
 
 
 

Ian Clarke, Director (Support Services) 
 
 
 

 

This information is also available on our website 
www.southsomerset.gov.uk  and via the mod.gov app  

Public Document Pack



District Executive Membership 

 
Ric Pallister 
Peter Gubbins 
Henry Hobhouse 
Val Keitch 
Jo Roundell Greene 
Sylvia Seal 
Peter Seib 
Angie Singleton 
Nick Weeks 
Derek Yeomans 
 

Information for the Public  

The District Executive co-ordinates the policy objectives of the Council and gives the Area 
Committees strategic direction.  It carries out all of the local authority’s functions which are not 
the responsibility of any other part of the Council.  It delegates some of its responsibilities to 
Area Committees, officers and individual portfolio holders within limits set by the Council’s 
Constitution.  When major decisions are to be discussed or made, these are published in the 
Executive Forward Plan in so far as they can be anticipated. 

Members of the Public are able to:- 
 attend meetings of the Council and its committees such as Area Committees, District 

Executive, except where, for example, personal or confidential matters are being discussed; 

 speak at Area Committees, District Executive and Council meetings; 

 see reports and background papers, and any record of decisions made by the Council and 
Executive; 

 find out, from the Executive Forward Plan, what major decisions are to be decided by the 
District Executive. 

Meetings of the District Executive are held monthly at 9.30 a.m. on the first Thursday of the 
month in the Council Offices, Brympton Way. 

The Executive Forward Plan and copies of executive reports and decisions are published on the 
Council’s web site - www.southsomerset.gov.uk.  

The Council’s Constitution is also on the web site and available for inspection in Council offices. 
The Council’s corporate priorities which guide the work and decisions of the Executive are set 
out below. 

 

Questions, statements or comments from members of the public are welcome at the beginning 
of each meeting of the Council. If a member of the public wishes to speak they should advise the 
committee administrator and complete one of the public participation slips setting out their name 
and the matter they wish to speak about. Each individual speaker shall be restricted to a total of 
three minutes.  Answers to questions may be provided at the meeting itself or a written reply will 
be sent subsequently, as appropriate. Matters raised during the public question session will not 
be debated by the Committee at that meeting. 
 
Further information can be obtained by contacting the agenda co-ordinator named on the front 
page. 
 
 
 

 
Ordnance Survey mapping/map data included within this publication is provided by South Somerset District Council under licence from 
the Ordnance Survey in order to fulfil its public function to undertake its statutory functions on behalf of the district.  Persons viewing this 
mapping should contact Ordnance Survey copyright for advice where they wish to licence Ordnance Survey mapping/map data for their 
own use. South Somerset District Council - LA100019471 - 2017. 
 

http://www.southsomerset.gov.uk/


 

 

District Executive 

 
Thursday 7 September 2017 

 
Agenda 
 

1.   Minutes of Previous Meeting  

 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the District Executive meeting held on 3rd August 
2017. 
 

2.   Apologies for Absence  

 

3.   Declarations of Interest  
 
In accordance with the Council's current Code of Conduct (as amended 26 February 2015), 
which includes all the provisions relating to Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI), personal and 
prejudicial interests, Members are asked to declare any DPI and also any personal interests 
(and whether or not such personal interests are also "prejudicial") in relation to any matter on the 
Agenda for this meeting.  

Members are reminded that they need to declare the fact that they are also a member of a 
County, Town or Parish Council as a Personal Interest. Where you are also a member of 
Somerset County Council and/or a Town or Parish Council within South Somerset you must 
declare a prejudicial interest in any business on the agenda where there is a financial benefit or 
gain or advantage to Somerset County Council and/or a Town or Parish Council which would be 
at the cost or to the financial disadvantage of South Somerset District Council.   
 

4.   Public Question Time  

 

5.   Chairman's Announcements  

 
 
Items for Discussion 
 
 

6.   Corporate Performance and Complaints Monitoring Report 2017/18: 1st Quarter 
(Pages 4 - 6) 
 

7.   Westlands Entertainment & Conference Centre Refurbishment Project (Pages 7 - 13) 

 

8.   Business Rates Relief - New Local Discretionary Relief (Pages 14 - 25) 

 

9.   Financial Strategy and Medium Term Financial Plan (Pages 26 - 47) 

 

10.   District Executive Forward Plan (Pages 48 - 52) 

 

11.   Date of Next Meeting (Page 53) 

 
 



Corporate Performance and Complaints Monitoring Report 2017/18: 

1st Quarter  

Executive Portfolio Holder: Ric Pallister, Strategy and Policy 

Director: Alex Parmley Chief Executive 
Service Manager: Andrew Gillespie Corporate Performance Manager 
Lead Officer: Anna-Maria Lenz, Performance Officer 
Contact Details: anna-maria.lenz@southsomerset.gov.uk or (01935) 462216 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
1. The report covers the 
[...]
eal, Leisure and Culture  
Director: Clare Pestell, Commercial Services and Income Generation 
Service Manager: Adam Burgan, Arts & Entertainment Manager 
Lead Officer: Adam Burgan, Arts & Entertainment Manager 
Contact Details: adam.burgan@southsomerset.gov.uk or 01935 845911 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
1. This report provides an update on the work of the Arts & Entertainment Service with regard to 

Westlands Centre Refurbishment Project now that the initial development project has been 
completed; and the operational phase has now commenced. The report also sets out the next 
steps for the development of the service.. 
 

Forward Plan  
 
2. This report appeared on the District Executive Forward Plan/ with an anticipated Committee date 

of 7th September.  
 

Public Interest 
 
3. The Arts & Entertainment Service at South Somerset District Council (SSDC) works to provide 

access to high quality cultural events across South Somerset. The Service operates The Octagon 
Theatre – Somerset’s premier theatre for arts and entertainment and Westlands Entertainment 
and Conference Centre – the newly refurbished venue for conferencing and entertainment.  

 
4. This report details activities and work that has taken place to date in terms of the refurbishment 

project and marks the completion of the Westlands refurbishment project and therefore the project 
closure. The report also sets out operational aspects of the venue along with the future plans for 
the development of the Westlands service, which attracts audiences from across South Somerset 
and beyond. 

 

Recommendations 
 
5. That the District Executive notes the report including the closure of the refurbishment project. 
 

Background 
 
6. In 2014/5 Leonardo Finmeccanica made a business decision to close Westland Sports and Social 

Club, as it was making a substantial operating loss each year.  
 

7. Those members of our communities who valued it as a community and social benefit and part of 
the towns 
[...]
performances, 

Page 12



events and projects aims to offer a diverse range of events which inspire, educate, enlighten and 
entertain whilst bringing the community together. 
 

Privacy Impact Assessment 
 
55. Not applicable. 
 

Background Papers 
 

Westlands Leisure Complex update report – District Executive: July 2017, May 2016, February 2016, 
September 2015 
Westlands Leisure Complex - Council – October 2015 
 
 

Page 13



Business Rates Relief – New Local Discretionary Relief 

 
Executive Portfolio Holder: Peter Seib, Finance and Legal Services  

Director: Ian Clarke, Director – Support Services 
Service Manager: Ian Potter, Revenues and Benefits Manager 
Lead Officer: Sharon Jones, Revenues Team Leader, Revenues and Benefits 
Contact Details: Sharon.jones@southsomerset.gov.uk or 01935 462256 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
1. To request that the District Executive approve the use of the Council’s local discount powers to 

introduce the proposed “Revaluation Support Relief” Scheme to support businesses that have 
been adversely affected by Business Rates Revaluation on 1 April 2017. 

 

Forward Plan 

 
2. This report appeared on the District Executive Forward Plan with an anticipated committee date of 

September 2017. 
 

Public Interest 
 
3. The Rating List contains details of the rateable value assigned to all types of premises subject to 

Business Rates.  The rateable value is used to calculate the Business Rates charge for each 
entry in the list. A Business Rates Revaluation normally takes place every five years resulting in a 
new Rating List being introduced.  The latest revaluation was due to take effect from 01 April 2015 
but was delayed by two years.  This means the new rating list came in to effect from 1 April 2017.   
A Transitional Relief Scheme is introduced with each new rating list.  This phases in the changes 
to rateable values.  In the Spring Budget the Government announced a Discretionary Relief 
Scheme and package of funding to support those businesses most adversely affected by the 

revaluation.  The design and administration of these schemes is for authorities to decide.   
 

Recommendations 
 
4. That the District Executive recommend that Full Council approve a new local discretionary rate 

relief, The “Non Domestic Rates Revaluation Support Relief” Scheme, effective from 1 April 2017 

as detailed below. 

Background 
 
5. In the Chancellor’s Spring Budget, the Government announced a package of measures to support 

business rate payers following the introduction of the new rating list. The measures are: 
 
6. Supporting Small Businesses relief  and Business Rate Relief Scheme for Pubs 

These measures have already been approved at District Executive 6 April 2017.  For reference 
more details on these schemes can be found in Annex A. 

 
7. New Discretionary Rate Relief  

The establishment of a £300m discretionary fund over four years from 2017-18 to support those 
businesses that face the steepest increases in their business rates bills as a result of the 2017 
revaluation.  Billing authorities were expected to develop their own discretionary relief schemes to 
deliver targeted support to those who are facing an increase in their bills following revaluation.  

 

Page 14

Agenda Item 8



8. In working out the grant to be paid to each billing authority out of the discretionary fund referred to 
in paragraph 7 the following methodology has been used by Government:  

a) the rateable property has a rateable value for 2017-18 that is less than £200,000;  
b) the increase in the rateable property’s 2017-18 bill is more than 12.5% compared to 

its 2016-17 bill (before reliefs) 
 

9. South Somerset District Council has been allocated the following funding and intends to use it 
discretionary powers to introduce a new local discretionary rate relief: 

 

Year Amount of funding  

2017/18   £526k 

2018/19   £255k 

2019/20   £105k 

2020/21   £15k 
 

Proposed Non Domestic Rates 
[...]
 Scrutiny Committee agreed to conduct a Task and Finish review to help 

inform the Revaluation Support Relief Policy looking to provide a scheme that will aid those 

business and organisations across South Somerset who have suffered the greatest 

increases and to make the most of the funding available. 

 

I would like to take this opportunity to thank the officers who supported us on this review.  

Thanks to their efforts providing timely information and evidence the Task and Finish group 

have been able to make informed decisions and produce this report in a very short period of 

time.  

 

Sue Steele 
Scrutiny Committee Chair 

 

 

 

Page 20



Task and Finish Group Membership  

 
Councillor Sue Steele - Chair of Task and Finish Group 
Councillor Gerard Tucker 
Councillor Carol Goodall   

 
All members worked collectively with the support of Jo Gale – Overview and Scrutiny 
Manager and the Project Officer Group: 
 
James Gilgrist – Economic Development Officer 
Sharon Jones – Revenues Team Leader 
Ashley Smalley – Business Rates Officer 

 
 
 
 

The Work of the Task and Finish Group 

 
The Task and Finish Group commenced work in June to consider how best to allocate 
funding from Central Government to help businesses and organisations who as a result of 
the Business Rate Revaluation 2017 have been adversely affected.  The group had the 
following ambitions: 
 

 To achieve the criteria as prescribed by Government whilst ensuring the scheme is 
not administratively burdensome. (Staff will have to manually calculate the awards 
as the charges to have the system altered are disproportional). 

 To ensure the application process is easy and accessible to ensure no one is 
deterred from applying. 

 To maximise the use of the grant.  

 To work in a timely manner to inform the policy quickly to ensure businesses and 
organisations receive the support in a timely manner. 

 The policy is informed by evidence and therefore reflects local need. 

 Equali
[...]
rs with information regarding the initial Medium Term Financial Plan estimates for the 
period 2018/19 to 2022/23.  

 

Forward Plan  
 
2. This report appeared on the District Executive Forward Plan with an anticipated Committee date 

of September 2017. 
 

Public Interest 
 
3. This report outlines South Somerset District Council’s overall budget strategy setting out how the 

Council proposes to manage its financial position over the medium term (three to five years) and 
beyond.  It also provides an up to date set of estimates and assumptions regarding service costs 
and income, the funding available and the savings required each year to ‘balance the books’ over 
the same period. 
 

Recommendations 
 
4. That the District Executive: 
 

a.  Approve the Financial Strategy. 
 
b. Note the current position and timetable for the Medium Term Financial Plan and Budget 

estimates. 
 

c. Approve an allocation of £34,900 to passport Revenue Support Grant as Council Tax 
Reduction Grant funding to town and parish councils in 2018/19, and approve no passport of 
funds in 2019/20 when SSDC will no longer receive Revenue Support Grant income.  

 

Background 
 
5. This report outlines the Financial Strategy, Capital Strategy, and latest Medium Term Financial 

Plan estimates. This report updates members of the current position and approach for achieving a 
balanced budget over the medium term. 
 

6. The Financial Strategy outlines how the Council proposes to produce a balanced Medium Term 
Financial Plan (MTFP) over the medium to long-term. The MTFP at South Somerset spans three 
years with a further two years added to show the likely longer-term scenario. The Financial 
Strategy links the resources required to deliver the Council Plan, the Capital Strategy and the 
Council’s other strategies and priorities as set out in the Council Plan agreed at Full Council in 
April 2017. 

Page 26

Agenda Item 9



 
7. Providing an update of the MTFP estimates at this stage is i
[...]
e to be discussed and decisions due 

to be made by the Committee within the next few months.  The Consultation Database is a 

list of topics which the Council’s view is currently being consulted upon by various outside 

organisations. 

 

3. Recommendations  

 

3.1 The District Executive is asked to approve the updated Executive Forward Plan for 

publication as attached at Appendix A 

 

4. Executive Forward Plan  

 

4.1 The latest Forward Plan is attached at Appendix A.  The timings given for reports to come 

forward are indicative only, and occasionally may be re scheduled and new items added as 

new circumstances arise. 

 

5. Background Papers 

 

5.1 None. 

 

Page 48

Agenda Item 10



Appendix A - SSDC Executive Forward Plan 
 

Date of 
Decision 

Decision Portfolio Service Director Contact Committee(s) 

October 
2017 
 

Consideration of Local 
Plan Review Issues 
and Options Document 
for Consultation 
 

Portfolio Holder for 
Strategic Planning 
(Place Making) 

Director - Service Delivery Jo Wilkins,  
Senior Policy Planner 
 

 
District Executive 
 

October 
2017 
 

Transformation Project 
Progress Report 
 

Portfolio Holder for 
Strategy and Policy 

Chief Executive Alex Parmley,  
Chief Executive 
 

 
District Executive 
 

October 
2017 
 

Authority Monitoring 
Report 
 

Portfolio Holder for 
Strategic Planning 
(Place Making) 

Director - Service Delivery Jo Wilkins,  
Senior Policy Planner 
 

 
District Executive 
 

October 
2017 
 

Community Right to 
Bid - 6 monthly update 
 

Portfolio Holder for 
Strategic Planning 
(Place Making) 

Area Development Manager 
(North) 

David Crisfield,  
Third Sector and 
Equalities Co-ordinator 
 

 
District Executive 
 

October 
2017 
 

Floating Support for 
Vulnerable Individuals 
in South Somerset - 
update on project 
delivered by Yeovil 4 
Family and SSDC 
Housing & Welfare 
Team 
 

Portfolio Holder Leisure 
& Culture 

Director - Service Delivery Alice Knight,  
Welfare & Careline 
Manager 
 

 
District Executive 
 

October 
2017 

Service Income Team 
Update Report 

Portfolio Holder for 
property, Climate 
Change and Income 
Generation 

Director - Commercial 
Services & Income 
Generation 

Chris Cooper, 
Streetscene Manager 

District Executive 

P
age 49



 

Date of 
Decision 

Decision Portfolio Service Director Contact Committee(s) 

 

October 
2017 
 
October 
2017 
 

Community 
Governance Review 
Request from Barwick 
Parish Council 
 

Portfolio Holder for 
Area West 

Director - Support Services 
 
 

Angela Cox,  
Democratic Services 
Manager 
 

 
District Executive 
 
South Somerset 
District Council 
 

November 
2017 
 

Presentation by 
SPARK (Voluntary and 
Community Action) 
 

Portfolio Holder Leisure 
& Culture 

Assistant Directors 
(Communities) 

David Crisfield,  
Third Sector and 
Equalities Co-ordinator 
 

 
District Executive 
 

November 
2017 
 

Council Tax and 
Housing Benefit fraud 
report 
 

Portfolio Holder for 
Finance and Legal 
Services 

Director - Support Services Ian Potter,  
Revenues and Benefits 
Manager 
 

 
District Executive 
 

November 
2017 
 

Capital & Revenue 
Budget monitoring 
reports for Quarter 2 
 

Portfolio Holder for 
Finance and Legal 
Services 

Director - Support Services Catherine Hood,  
Finance Manager 
 

 
District Executive 
 

November 
2017 
 

Yeovil Town Centre 
Markets 
 

Councillor David 
Recardo 

Communities Lead Natalie Fortt,  
Area Development Lead 
South 
 

 
District Executive 
 

November 
2017 
 

Confirmation of 
Neighbourhood Plan 
for Wincanton 
 

Portfolio Holder for 
Strategic Planning 
(Place Making) 

Director - Service Delivery Jo Wilkins,  
Senior Policy Planner 
 

 
District Executive 
 

December 
2017 
 

CIL Governance - 
Policy to decide how 
funds are allocated 
 

Portfolio Holder for 
Strategic Planning 
(Place Making) 

Director - Service Delivery Martin Woods,  
Director (Service Delivery) 
 

 
District Executive 
 

P
age 50



 

Date of 
Decision 

Decision Portfolio Service Director Contact Committee(s) 

 

December 
2017 
 

Quarterly Performance 
and Complaints 
Monitoring Report 
 

Portfolio Holder for 
Strategy and Policy 

Director - Service Delivery Anna-Maria Lenz, 
Performance Officer 
 

 
District Executive 
 

December 
2017 
 

Update on the Medium 
Term Financial 
Strategy / Plan 
 

Portfolio Holder for 
Finance and Legal 
Services 

Director - Support Services Paul Fitzgerald,  
Section 151 Officer 
 

 
District Executive 
 

December 
2017 
 

Update on the Yeovil 
Crematorium 
Refurbishment 
 

Portfolio Holder for 
Area South 

Director - Commercial 
Services & Income 
Generation 

Alasdair Bell, 
Environmental Health 
Manager 
 

 
District Executive 
 

January 
2018 
 

Transformation Project 
Progress Report 
 

Portfolio Holder for 
Strategy and Policy 

Chief Executive Alex Parmley,  
Chief Executive 
 

 
District Executive 
 

February 
2018 
 
February 
2018 
 

2018/19 Budget and 
Medium Term 
Financial Strategy 
 

Portfolio Holder for 
Finance and Legal 
Services 

Director  -Support Services 
 
 

Paul Fitzgerald,  
Section 151 Officer 
 

 
District Executive 
 
South Somerset 
District Council 
 

March 
2018 
 

Quarterly Performance 
and Complaints 
Monitoring Report 
 

Portfolio Holder for 
Strategy and Policy 

Director - Service Delivery Anna-Maria Lenz, 
Performance Officer 
 

 
District Executive 
 

April 2018 
 

Transformation Project 
Progress Report 
 

Portfolio Holder for 
Strategy and Policy 

Chief Executive Alex Parmley,  
Chief Executive 
 

 
District Executive 
 

P
age 51



 

Date of 
Decision 

Decision Portfolio Service Director Contact Committee(s) 

 

July 2018 
 
July 2018 
 

Approval of South 
Somerset Early Review 
Local Plan Submission 
Plan 
 

Portfolio Holder for 
Strategic Planning 
(Place Making) 

Director - Service Delivery 
 
 

Jo Wilkins,  
Senior Policy Planner 
 

 
District Executive 
 
South Somerset 
District Council 
 

P
age 52



Date of Next Meeting  

 

 

Members are asked to note that the next scheduled meeting of the District Executive will take 

place on Thursday, 5th October 2017 in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Brympton 

Way, Yeovil commencing at 9.30 a.m.  

 

Page 53

Agenda Item 11


	Agenda
	6 Corporate Performance and Complaints Monitoring Report 2017/18: 1st Quarter
	7 Westlands Entertainment & Conference Centre Refurbishment Project
	8 Business Rates Relief - New Local Discretionary Relief
	8 Business Rates Appendix A
	8 Business Rates Task and Finish group draft report

	9 Financial Strategy and Medium Term Financial Plan
	10 District Executive Forward Plan
	10 DX Forward Plan Sept17

	11 Date of Next Meeting



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

District Executive 1 7.09.17 

 

South Somerset District Council 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the District Executive held at the Council Chamber, 
Brympton Way, YEOVIL, Somerset BA20 2HT on Thursday 7 September 2017. 
 

(9.30 am - 11.03 am) 
Present: 
 
Councillor Ric Pallister (Chairman) 
 
Henry Hobhouse 
Val Keitch 
Jo Roundell Greene 
Peter Seib 

Angie Singleton 
Nick Weeks 
Derek Yeomans 

 
Also Present: 
 
Mike Lewis Sue Steele 
 
Officers:  
 
Alex Parmley Chief Executive 
Ian Clarke Director (Support Services) 
Andrew Gillespie Performance Manager 
Ian Potter Revenues and Benefits Manager 
Sharon Jones Revenues Team Leader 
Angela Cox Democratic Services Manager 
 
Note: All decisions were approved without dissent unless shown otherwise. 
 

 

41. Minutes of Previous Meeting (Agenda Item 1) 
 
The minutes of the District Executive meeting held on 3rd August 2017, copies of which 
had been circulated, were taken as read and, having been approved as a correct record, 
were signed by the Chairman. 
 

  

42. Apologies for Absence (Agenda Item 2) 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Peter Gubbins and Sylvia Seal 
and Clare Pestell, Director for Commercial Services and Income Generation. 
 

  

43. Declarations of Interest (Agenda Item 3) 
 
There were no declarations of interest made.  
 

  

44. Public Question Time (Agenda Item 4) 
 
There were no members of the public present.  
 



 

 
 

District Executive 2 7.09.17 

 

  

45. Chairman's Announcements (Agenda Item 5) 
 
The Chairman advised that a very positive meeting of the Local Development Scheme 
(LDS) Board had taken place to discuss the refresh of the Local Plan.  
 

  

46. Corporate Performance and Complaints Monitoring Report 2017/18: 1st 
Quarter (Agenda Item 6) 
 
The Performance Manager introduced the report and advised that as part of the 
Transformation Programme the collection of performance information would change.  
The key performance indicators would continue to be tracked but the focus would be on 
the six key priority projects agreed at Council earlier that year.  There were no major 
concerns to report in the first quarter report and wider performance information would be 
presented in the quarter 2 report 
 
During discussion Members commented on the number of fly tips reported and the 
Performance Manager advised that there had been an unexpected number of larger fly 
tips to deal with that year.  It was noted that this could be due to the new permit scheme 
for larger vehicles at the Household Waste Recycling Centres. 
 
The Chairman of the Scrutiny Committee said they had noted that there was still no 
reference to performance monitoring from a customer perspective. It was felt there was a 
need to know when changes were implemented if and how they affected the public.  
They had also acknowledged during the transition through Transformation it would be 
difficult to produce statistics at ‘in between’ stages and they sought reassurance that 
there would be more Performance Indicators in the future.  They also suggested the 
indicators should be reviewed using the Council Plan as a starting point. 
 
Reference was also made to the rise in the number of Job Seekers Allowance claimants 
and it was noted that although South Somerset was below the national average there 
were areas where it was rising locally.   
 
It was also noted that funding set aside for the superfast broadband scheme remained 
and could be invested in the 4G network to help police communications. 
 
At the conclusion of the debate, Members were content to note the quarterly 
performance report. 
 
RESOLVED: That the District Executive noted the Corporate Performance and 

Complaints Monitoring Report 2017/18: 1st Quarter. 

Reason: To note the Corporate Performance and Complaints Monitoring Report 
2017/18: 1st Quarter  

 

  

47. Westlands Entertainment & Conference Centre Refurbishment Project 
(Agenda Item 7) 
 
The Chief Executive introduced the report and advised that the development phase of 
the centre was now complete and now that it was a service, it would continue to be 



 

 
 

District Executive 3 7.09.17 

 

monitored in the usual way in the future together with other services.  The service was 
still being developed and there was a business plan in place.  Unforeseen circumstances 
which had arisen during the redevelopment were listed in the report as was the budget 
position.  SSDC had loaned money to the project and the overspend would be added to 
the loan to be repaid. 
 
In response to questions from Members and the Scrutiny Committee, the Chief 
Executive and Chairman advised:- 
 

 The artists walkways was not yet complete but it was in the business plan.   

 All outstanding negotiations with the contractors were now complete and the 
figures in the report were the final cost of the project. 

 A further report on the business plan, overheads and income would be presented 
in December 2017 or January 2018 taking in to account the first six months 
trading. 

 This was a new business that would take time to develop and was expected to be 
a fully functioning business within 3 to 5 years. 

 The detailed project costs breakdown would be reported to the project board but 
the figures could also be made available to the Scrutiny Committee 

 The sporting facilities were now complete. 

 The situation of the bingo license for the venue would be checked. 

 SSDC had loaned £2m to the project and the remaining funding had come from 
S106 contributions, Sport England, Badminton England, Somerset Cricket Board 
and other partner organisations.  A further breakdown would be provided to 
Members. 

 
At the conclusion of the debate, Members were content to note the contents of the 
update report on the Westlands Entertainment & Conference Centre. 
 
RESOLVED: That the District Executive noted the report on the Westlands 

Entertainment & Conference Centre Refurbishment Project including 

the closure of the refurbishment project 

Reason: To note the work of the Arts & Entertainment Service with regard to 

Westlands Centre Refurbishment Project and the next steps for the 

development of the service. 

 

  

48. Business Rates Relief - New Local Discretionary Relief (Agenda Item 8) 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Finance and Legal Services introduced the report and thanked 
the members of the Scrutiny Task and Finish group and the officers who supported them 
for their work in reviewing and informing the policy.  He said promotion of the scheme 
was important to the businesses who would qualify for assistance and the policy would 
be reviewed after 1 year of operation.  
 
The Revenues and Benefits Manager advised that the policy was a straightforward 
percentage scheme of the increase in a property’s rateable value and if there were any 
cases of hardship then there was a small allocation set aside for this. 
 



 

 
 

District Executive 4 7.09.17 

 

The Revenues Team Leader confirmed that they had already calculated the number of 
businesses who would qualify and there would be funding remaining for the hardship 
scheme.   
 
The Chairman of the Scrutiny Committee thanked the officers who had supported the 
Task and Finish group and said it had been a very interesting review.   
 
At the conclusion of the debate, Members were content to propose the Non Domestic 
Rates Revaluation Support Relief Scheme for adoption by Full Council. 
 
RESOLVED: That the District Executive recommend that Full Council approve a new 

local discretionary rate relief, the “Non Domestic Rates Revaluation 

Support Relief” Scheme, effective from 1 April 2017 as detailed in the 

report. 

Reason: To request that full Council approve the use of the Council’s local 

discount powers to introduce the proposed “Revaluation Support Relief” 

Scheme to support businesses that have been adversely affected by 

Business Rates Revaluation on 1 April 2017. 

 

  

49. Financial Strategy and Medium Term Financial Plan (Agenda Item 9) 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Finance and Legal Services introduced the report and reminded 
Members there had been a workshop to discuss the Financial Strategy and Medium 
Term Financial Plan the previous week.  He drew Members attention to the Business 
Rates Retention Scheme which was intended to move from 40% to 100% retention, 
although the government plans were uncertain, the recent adoption of the commercial 
strategy to generate income to close the budget gap, and, the provision of £0.8m to 
cover any unidentified pressures.  
 
In response to questions from Members and the Scrutiny Committee, the Chief 
Executive and Portfolio Holder advised:- 
 

 The Transformation Project savings were on target and they would be reported 
on a quarterly basis. 

 There was an officer working group looking at generating and increasing services 
income. 

 Service prioritisation had not yet been agreed and this would be discussed in the 
future.   

 One of the Peer Review members had been the leader of Sevenoaks Council 
and whilst SSDC were learning from other councils, there was no intention to 
necessarily copy them.  

 The finance staff worked closely with Town and Parish Council Clerks to advise 
them of any changes affecting their budget discussions at an early stage and to 
assist them in drafting their annual budgets. 

 
At the conclusion of the debate, Members were content to confirm the recommendations 
of the report. 
 



 

 
 

District Executive 5 7.09.17 

 

RESOLVED: That District Executive agreed to:- 

 a. approve the Financial Strategy; 
 

 b. note the current position and timetable for the Medium Term 

Financial Plan and Budget estimates; 

 c. approve an allocation of £34,900 to passport Revenue Support 
Grant as Council Tax Reduction Grant funding to town and parish 
councils in 2018/19, and approve no passport of funds in 2019/20 
when SSDC will no longer receive Revenue Support Grant income. 
 

Reason: To confirm the proposed Financial Strategy and provide Members with 

information regarding the initial Medium Term Financial Plan estimates 

for the period 2018/19 to 2022/23.  

 

  

50. District Executive Forward Plan (Agenda Item 10) 
 
Members noted the following addition to the Executive Forward Plan and Government 
consultations received:- 
 

 Update on the Westland Business Plan – December 2017 

 New DCLG consultation: Business rates relief for new fibre on telecommunication 
hereditaments 

 Cabinet Office Consultation - Access to elections: Call for Evidence 
 
During discussion it was noted that the Local Plan Issues and Options consultation was 
due to be discussed at the next District Executive meeting in October and it was agreed 
to hold a Members Workshop to discuss this prior to the Executive meeting.   
 
It was also noted that the Community Accessible Transport project was at risk due to an 
unsuccessful Lottery bid and it agreed that a briefing paper be circulated to all Members 
on this issue.   
 
RESOLVED: That the District Executive approved the updated Executive Forward 

Plan for publication as attached at Appendix A, with the following 

amendments; 

 Update on the Westland Business Plan – December 2017 

 New DCLG consultation: Business rates relief for new fibre on 

telecommunication hereditaments 

 Cabinet Office Consultation - Access to elections: Call for 

Evidence 

Reason: The Forward Plan is a statutory document. 

 

  

51. Date of Next Meeting (Agenda Item 11) 



 

 
 

District Executive 6 7.09.17 

 

 
Members noted that the next scheduled meeting of the District Executive would take 
place on Thursday 5th October 2017 in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Brympton 
Way, Yeovil commencing at 9.30 a.m. 
 

  
 
 
 

 ….…………………………………. 

Chairman 
 

 …………………………………….. 

Date 


